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Development     Commissioner of Small-

Scale Industries."


Generation of power through Thermal ocean Energy Conversion

*322.   DR.   NAUNIHAL  SINGH:

SHRI SOM PAL:†

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether technology is available for generating power through thermal occean energy conversion;

(b) whether some study has been made to evaluate the feasibility and total potential of such generation in India;

(c) if so, what are the details thereof;

(d) whether any offer or proposal for the purpose has been received by Government;
and

(e) if so, what are the details thereof; and what action is being taken to tap this new-
source of energy?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND PRO-
GRAMME IMPLEMENTATION AND THE

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY
SOURCES (SHRI SUKH RAM): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on, the Table of the House.

Statement


†The question was actually asked in the floor of the House by Shri Som Pal.

Technology for generating power through Ocean Thermal Engery Conversion (OTEC) is not available in India, According to information available, OTEC technology is at an experimental stage in USA and Japan. It is yet to be demonstrated   in  Megawatt  Rang*.


SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: It is the maiden reply of the Minister,

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM:
It is her maiden reply, Madam.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Maiden question,   maiden   answer.
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IIT Madras in a study had indicated in

July, 1984 that the potential for OTEC in India is very large. The feasible potential will be much lower, taking into account cyclonic weather and environmental conditions prevalent on our East Coast. No detailed study to evaluate the potential has been carried out, as OTEC development is costly and therefore not a priority area on techno-economic considerations.

A proposal of M/s Sea Solar Power of USA for setting up a 100 MW OTEC Power

Plant was received in February, I486. The proposal was not considered to be techno-economically feasible and therefore not accepted. The proposal has been revived in 1991 by M/s Sea Solar Power through its representative in India. Detailed proposal's of

M /s Sea Solar Power to set up a 100 MW OTEC Plant and power evacuation system at its own cost off Tamil Nadu Coist and sell power to Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, has been received by Tamil Nadu Energy Development Agency in June '92. The proposal is under consideration of the Tamil
Nadu Government.

SHRI SOM PAL: Madam Deputy Chirman, the information provided by the hon. Minister in his reply to my question is self-contradictory On the one hand he holds that the IIT.' Madras had indicated as long back as in 1984 that there is a huge potential for ocean thermal energy conversion in India but in the very next sentence, he says, it is not technically feasible. My information is that our eastern coast, particularly along Tamil

Nadu and a part of Andhra Pradesh is ideally suited for such plants and it is very environmental friendly and it is a renewable source of energy. Would the Mnisther like to institute a study in finding the techno-economic feasibility and environmental aspects of this project which can go a long way in volving our energy   problem?

SHRI SUKH RAM: Madam, there is no doubt that the eastern coast is suitable for exploiting energy from that part. But now the whole question before us is that this ocean therm*' energy conversion has not been exploited even by the affluent nations like USA, Japan and other countries. In 1973, when there was a steep rise in oil prices, at that time, USA, Japan Netherlands   and
France  gave   a   serious thought to it to exploit
energy from this source.   But then Japan put up
one plant of 100 Kilowatt only that could produce) power up to 31.5 Kilowatt. So when the affluent nations could not succeed in exploiting this energy how could we do it?
Secondly, the cost is very high. In 1986, an estimate was made according to which 250 million dollars were required  at that time   to

produce 100 MW of energy. Now. it would cost 400 million dollars. In other words, 1
MW would cost Rs. 12 crores whereas conventional energy costs Rs.   3  crores   per
MW and  non-conventional     energy from
other sources costs around Rs. 4 crores per

MW.    So this is very risky and the technology
is not yet approved even by those affluent nations. This is not in our priority sector. We are watching the development in other countries and as and when it becomes techno-economically feasible in this country, we will no doubt exploit this source.

SHRI SOM PAL: Madam Deputy
Chairman, my second supplementary is, the Minister says that the Tamil Nadu Government is in receipt of a specific proposal from some company and that is under consideration. Would be Central

Government also like to evaluate and find out by when this demonstration in Megawatt Range could be available in India so that we can either reject or accept this technology for future?

SHRI SUKH RAM: Madam, one company

M/s. Sea Solar Power sent a proposal in 1986 to the Government of India with certain conditions and the proposal was examined here and it was not found techno-economically feasible. So it was rejected. Now they have come up with another offer This very Company has made an offer to the Tamil Nadu Government to invest hundred per cent on their own and the power would be sold to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board. They have sent this proposed only in June, 1992. Now they are corresponding, having a dialogue with the Tamil Nadu Government   They have
suggested that they
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would be in a position to sell this power at the rate of 0.069 cents of USA currency. That comes to about two rupees and fifty paise per unit. What is the reaction of the Tamil Nadu Government? We would like to know first its reaction. Then they have put a condition that they would be investing hundred per cent loan, in that project and that they would like to repatriate the profit. As and whan we receive the reaction of the Tamil Nadu Government, we will examine the other aspects here, by the Power Ministry and the Finance Ministry. Thereafter the case will be decided.

DR. NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Madam, the Integrated Break-Water Wave
Power Generating System Project at -
Thangassery is supposed to be completed -by the end of 1995. So 1 would like to know what the progress in the work of this Project is and whether it will bo completed before the

end of 1995.

SHRI SOKH RAM: Madam, the hon.
Member is giving this information. I don't have any information whether say such project is under investigation or under implementation. I don't have any information.
. . {Interruptions) .   .

.DR. NARREDDY THULASI REDDY: In the 1990-91 Report it is there. In your own.Annual Report it is there.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: He has
not read the Annual Report.

AN HON.   MEMBER:  Somebody prepared it.. . (Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:     Which ,
Annual Report? ... (Interruption) ...
Which Annual Report are you - talking about?     -    -

'      DR. NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Annual Report  of   1990-91. (Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no;

 am not permitting anybody to just get get 'up and speak like this. ...(Interrur-
tions).. .No,   no,   no. Please sit  down.

.SHRI VIREN J. SHAH:   Madam,    the

Minister, says, he is not aware of it and ,it is published in his own Ministiy's Re port...

(Interruptions).. ,

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. Mr. Ahluwalia.
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SHRI SOM PAL: Madam. if you can permit me foe half-a-minute, the hon.
Minister is telling about ocean thermal energy coversion while the question raised by Mr. Ahluwalia is regarding tidal wave energy conversion. He is entirely on a different subject. He has asked about the tidal wave energy conversion.

(Interruptions)...


SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: He has not seen even the ocean. (Interruptions)-..

SHRI MENTAY    PADMANABHAM:

Madam, the Minister is on the same subject.

(Interruptions)...


SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: He is now on a different wave. How can he say about the tidal wave?   (Interruptions)...


"1 am interested in scientific questions.

SHRI SOM PAL: One such plant is under consideration for Andaman and Nicobar Islands. The Minister does not know about it.   I have the   information.

(Interruptions) . . .


SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: He has already told us everything he knows about the subject. He has not hidden anything. Let us move ahead to the next question,

SHRI SUKH RAM: Mr. Morarka seems to have misunderstood me. :
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr. Jichkar, if you want any other information than what the Minister has. given then I will permit you.

Let the Prime Minister say something.

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI P. V.

NARASIMHA RAO): Madam, what the Minister has told the House is the factual position coming from the departments and that is accurate as far as it goes. But we have to go a step further. We have, perhaps, to involve universities and other institutions in as many of these non-conventional areas as possible. We have not yet come to grips with the problems except in the case of solar energy where a lot of work has been done and we are almost on the point of a breakthrough.

We are concentrating on that. That is perhaps the most abundant source of energy that we have in this country. We have taken up this work on behalf of the G-15, on behalf of the developing countries. So, right now, we are concentrating on that. But I agree that on other sources also we have to start some work somewhere. It may be a little rudimentary at the moment, but we will have to start somewhere. Right now the Department has not started. I would like

to talk to some other scientists, if it is possible, maybe, of the universities close to the area where this energy can be tapped. We will go ahead with some kind of a programme, not on a large scale but on an experimental scale. If other countries are experimenting with it, there is no reason why we should not experi-men! with it. Maybe, we will have a breakthrough even before them. So, that possibility needs to be explored.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: After the Prime Minister's answer I don't think anything is left in this question. Next question—Question   No.  323.

Comprehensive Scheme for Rehabilitation of Bonded Labour

*323. SHRI GHUFRAN AZAM: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it s a fact that Government have isued comprehensive guidelines to the States for preparing village level schemes for rehabiiitation of bonded   labour;

(b) if so, the details of the guidelines issued in this regard and the response of the State Goverpjients thereto; and

(c) the allocations made to State Governments for the purpose?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI PABAN

SINGH   GHATOWAR):       (a)

Yes, Sir.

(b) A copy of the guidelines is enclosed as statement {See below).

(c) Central assistance of Rs. 35.17 crores has so far been released to the State Governments since inception of the scheme in   1978-79.

